AGENDA FOR EU’;W

LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Contact: Andrea Tomlinson

Direct Line: 0161 253 5133

E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Licensing Hearing Panel

Councillors : J Grimshaw, T Holt (Chair) and I Schofield

Dear Member/Colleague
Licensing Hearing Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Monday, 14 September 2020
Place: Microsoft Teams
Time: 1.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Licensing Hearings Panel are asked to consider whether
they have an interest in any matter on the agenda, and, if so, to formally
declare that interest.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF MYLES TRADING, 2A
THE PARADE, RUFFORD DRIVE, WHITEFIELD M45 8PL (Pages 1 -
108)

Report from the Executive Director (Operations) is attached
Application and Plan attached
Appendix 2 (2 Docs) is attached



Agenda Item 3

REPORT FOR DECISION

SURY,

COUNCIL

Agenda
Item

N

' DECISION OF:

DATE:

LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL

14*" SEPTEMBER 2020

SUBJECT:

REPORT FROM:

CONTACT OFFICER:

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE
GRANTED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN
RESPECT OF MYLES TRADING, 2A THE PARADE,
RUFFORD DRIVE,WHITEFIELD,M45 8PL

' EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONS)

MR M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: This report relates to an application for a Premises
Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of Myles Trading, 2A The Parade, Rufford Drive,
Whitefield, M45 8PL in respect of which representations
have been received.

1
OPTIONS & To grant the application in the terms requested

RECOMMENDED OPTION

To grant the application subject to conditions
To amend or modify existing or proposed
conditions

e To refuse the application

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes No

Considerations:

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

There are no specific issues from the report
other than potential costs/risks associated
with legal appeals

of Resources:

Statement by Executive Director

The cost of the licensing function are funded
through the fees and charges levied by the
Council. There may be additional costs if
appeals are lodged with the Magistrates and
Crown Courts.




Document Pack Page 2

Equality /Diversity implications: Yes No

(see paragraph below)

‘ Considered by Monitoring Officer: | Under the legislation the Council is required

to determine representations. The report is
in accordance with the appropriate

- - legislation. - B !

 Wards Affected: | Unsworth _
| ——
Scrutiny Interest: Internal Scrutiny Panel
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:
Chiet Executive/ ' Executive ; Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations is
the relevant legislation.

The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be
notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the
Licensing Office.

BACKGROUND

The applicant for the licence in respect of the above premises is Mr Lijo
Thomas, 13 Evesham Walk, Middleton, M24 1PW. Mr Thomas is also the
proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).

The applicant has complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid
down by the Act.

As part of the statutory process the Responsible Authorities and interested
parties are entitled to make representations in relation to the grant of a licence.
Where representations are made and not withdrawn Members are required to
determine them.

Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the
Act. The objectives are:-

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance and
protection of children from harm

2




Document Pack Page 3

3.0 THE APPLICATION

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence under Part -3 of the
Licensing Act 2003:

The operating schedule shows the following:

a. Supply of alcohol = For consumption Off the Premises only.
Monday to Sunday 07.00 until 23.00

b. Opening Times.
Monday to Sunday 07.00 until 23.00

OTHER REPRESENTATIONS

All the representations were received hefore the end of the ohjection period

One interested party has made a relevant representation to this application are
detailed below:-

o Will cause disruption
e Anti-social behaviour of patrons

The Licensing Authority have received 73 individual letters in support of the
application

These representations are attached at Appendix 2.

OBSERVATIONS

After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented, Members
are obliged to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing

objectives and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National
Guidance.

List of Background Papers:-
Application form
Representation received

Plan

For further information on the details of this report, please contact:
Mr M Bridge

Licensing Office

3 Knowsley Place

Duke Street

Bury

Telephone No: 0161 253 5208
Email: m.bridge@bury.gov.uk




Document Pack Page 4

Appendix 1
Application for a new premises licence

Myles Local, 2a The Parade, Rufford Drive, Whitefield, B_u_ry M45 _8F_’L
Operating schedule/proposed licence conditions
Introduction

This is a small and well-established shop situated within a parade of various shops currently
trading as a convenience store/post office selling a range of goods including groceries, soft driks,

cigarettes, dairy goods, newpspaers etc.

The applicant (new owner) would just like to add some alcohol sales to allow the business to
develop and offer the complete all-round convenience service. The focus of the shop will continue
as a general convenience store with the proposed alcohol sales would just be a small part of the

overall business.
A detailed and robust operating schedule is proposed to promote the licensing objectives;
Prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV camera system capable of providing evidential quality images in all lighting conditions
shall be used covering the interior and the immediate exterior (entrance) of the shop. Images will
be retained for a period of at least 28 days and be made available to the Police upon request

within a reasonable time period.

A staff training scheme shall be used for all staff authorised to sell alcohol. The training will cover
the importance of preventing under age sales and complying with licence conditions. Refresher
training will be provided every 12 months, records will be kept and be made available to

responsible authorities

All staff selling alcohol shall be authorised to sell alcohol in writing and a record of the

authorisation will be kept in the shop for inspection.

The PLH and staff will be vigilant and monitor the area immediately outside the shop to check that

youths do not cause annoyance by congregating.

Spirits will be kept behind the counter.



Document Pack Page 5

Any incidents of crime and disorder at or immediately outside the premises, witnessed by staff, will
be recorded in an incident book kept at the premises. This book will be kept in the shop and
available for inspection.

The premises shall operate a strict alcohol refusals policy - alcohol will not be sold.to;

(1) Any person recognised or identified as a street drinker (regardless of their level of inebriation

at the time);
(2) Any person found to be drinking alcohol in the street;
(3) Any person who is drunk or appears to be drunk:

(4) Any person suspected of trying to buy alcohol for another peréon who is drunk or appears to be
drunk;

(5) Any person unable to provide valid ID when requested by staff;

(6) Any person who is verbally or physically abusive towards staff or customers.

(7) To any person suspected of trying to buy alcohol for another person(s) who may be under age.
A notice advising customers of the refusals policy shall be on display.

'Crimestoppers' promotional material will be on display to promote the initiative.

Public safety

Appropriate fire safety equipment to be available, and the PLH shall comply with other legislative
requirements to ensure that the shop is safe for customers and staff.

Prevention of public nuisance
Deliveries to the premises will be arranged so as not to cause will not lead to any public nuisance.
Notices shall be on display in the premises asking customers to leave the premises quietly.

Staff will monitor the area immediately outside the premises on a regular basis to check for, and to

properly dispose of, any litter from the premises.



Document Pack Page 6
Protection of children from harm

The PLH shall ensure that anyone who appears to be under 25 years old who attempts to
purchase alcohol will be asked to prove their age by producing an acceptable form of photographic

ID such as a passport, photo driving licence, military ID and PASS accredited proof of age cards.

A refusals register (for the sale of alcohol) will be kept and be available for inspection by

responsible authorities.

Notices shall be displayed in the premises where they can be seen clearly to advise customers
that it is unlawful for persons under 18 to purchase alcohol or for any persons to purchase aicohol

on behalf of a person under 18 years of age.



' Document Pack Page 7

on

M Armercied copy

Bury

Application for a premises licence
Li_'cénsing Act 2003

For help contact
licensina@bury.gov.uk.
Telephone: 01
[...]
ple a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act
2000 {c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

O Ooo0O0dodgnoadg

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

[] The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales
Confirm The Following

X I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves
the use of the premises for licensable activities

[] 1am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

O

Section 4 of 21

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT DETAILS

Applicant Name
Is the name the same as (or similar to) the details given in section one?

(® Yes C No
First name ‘LIJO
Family name [THOMAS

Is the applicant 18 years of age or older?

(® Yes " No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as required.
Select “No” to enter a completely new set of
details.

et vontiz o of Z0uy




Document Pack Page 11

Continued from previous page...
Current Residential Address =
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the.address given in section one?
e Yes No
Building number or name {1_3 B
Street |[EVESHAM WALK
District MIDDLETON
City or town 'MANCHESTER

[ County or administrative area

Postcode i.M24 1PW -

Country lUnited Kingdom

Applicant Contact Details

@& Yes . No

Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?

E-mail ijrushy@hotmail.com

Telephone number

Other telephone number

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details. ’

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

18|/ |o08]| /| 2020 |
dd mm yyyy

premises licence to start?

If you wish the licence to be
valid only for a limited period, | ] / | ] / l |
whendoyouwantittoend 4

mm yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

* Date of birth |05 l/l°5|/| 1978 |
dd mm yyyy
Documents that de strate entitlement to
* Nationality IBRITISH CITIZEN work in the UK men
Right to work share code if not submittin
Right to work share code | scgnned documents g
‘ Add another applicant
Section 5 of 21
OPERATING SCHEDULE
When do you want the

© of




Document Pack Page 12

Continued from previous page...

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which-could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

THIS IS A SMALL AN_D WELL-ESTABLISHED GENERAL CONVEI(IIENCE STORE AND POST OEIEE SERVING THE_LOCAL
COMMUNITY SELLING A RANGE OF GOODS SUCH AS NEWSPAPERS, MAGAZINES, BREAD, DAIRY, SWEETS, CIGARETTES, SOFT
DRINKS, ETC.

THE SHOP IS LOCATED WITHIN A PARADE OF SHOPS INCLUDING A SALON, A CONVENIENCE STORE, AND SEVERAL
TAKEAWAYS,

‘THE APPLICANT HAS RECENTLY INVESTED AND TAKEN'OVER THE BUSINESS AND WOULD LIKE TO DEVELOP IT BY ADDING
SOME ALCOHOL SALES. THE PROPOSED ALCOHOL SALES WOULD JUST BE A PART OF THE OVERALL BUSINESS TO OFFER
CUSTOMERS THE COMPLETE ALL-ROUND CONVENIENCE SERVICE.

THE POLICE HAVE BEEN CONSULTED IN ADVANCE OF SUBMITTING THE APPLICATION AND REPORT NO ISSUES.
ALCOHOL WOULD BE KEPT TOWARDS THE REAR OF THE SHOP, AWAY FROM THE ENTRANCE.

THE SHOP (WITH A LICENCE) WOULD BE WELL MANAGED AND A COMPREHENSIVE AND ROBUST OPERATING SCHEDULE IS
PROPOSED TO PROMOTE THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

I
[...]
__|
FRIDAY

Start

Start |:I
SATURDAY

start

Start ]:!
SUNDAY

Start

sert [ ]

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

(" Onthe premises (¢ Offthe premises

State any seasonal variations

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

End

" Both

i

123:00

23:00

1 L

_23:00

23:00

23:00

23:00

LipLiplinl

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the

column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

tinler and Conbraller of




" Document Pack Page 15

Continued from previous page...

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the
licence as premises supervisor

Name
First name ||_IT - - ‘
Family name [JOSEPH l
Date of birth !EJ / I_EI / | 1978 |

dd mm yyyy
Enter the contact's address
Building number or name ‘13 N |
Street [EVESHAM WALK }
District [MIDDLETON \
City or town [MANCHESTER |
County or administrative area [ ‘
Postcode lM24 1PW
Country [United Kingdom ]
Personal Licence number IYMP 20789 I

(if known)

Issuing licensing authority

(if known) [ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL |

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

(" Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

(& Asan attachment to this application

Reference humber for consent If the consent form is already submitted, ask

form (if known) the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'syste
[...]
an reiterate that Mr Thomas has only taken on the lease for the shop part of the business. He has absolutely
no involvement with the flat above.

The shop will continue to be a general convenience store selling a range of goods — alcohol sales would just be a
part of the overall business.

People who have confirmed that they support the shop/licence application are from a number of streets in the
area including Rufford Drive. The Council have advised that the only objection that they have received from a
local resident is your letter. | am not aware of any petition.

Mr Thomas is a genuine and responsible person and will make sure that the shop — with alcohol sales — would
run well. The licence conditions we have proposed are comprehensive and would promote the licensing
objectives. These include CCTV, a refusals register and a strict alcohol refusals policy, etc. The Police

are satisfied that a licence can be issued, as are all of the other responsible authorities including the Licensing
Authority, Trading Standards, etc.

Hope this helps.

Regards, lan



Document Pack Page 32

lan Rushton
JL Licence and Retail
07909 511953

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

From: Diane

Sent: 20 August 2020 06:24

To: lan Rushton

Cc: Jones, Laura J (Licensing)

Subject: Re: APPLICATIN FOR A PREMSIES LICENCE - MYLES TRADING, 2A THE PARADE, RUFFORD DRIVE

39 Rufford Drive
Whitefield
Manchester
MA45 8PN
20* August 2020
Dear Mr Rushton,
RE: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE
2A THE PARADE, RUFFORD DRIVE, WHITEFIELD.
Thank you for your letter of 19+ August 2020 regarding the above.
| would like to address some of your points as follows:
The applicant, Mr Lijo Thomas is the personal licence holder and the designated premises supervisor. Please can you
clarify the extent of Mr Thomas’s involvement in the shop. Will he be there every day to fulfil his role as licence holder /
premises supervisor?
The Post Office is still being operated by the same person that has been there for the last
[...]
D DRIVE, WHITEFIELD M45 8PL

As you may be aware, | have recently taken over the shop and have applied to the
Council for a premises licence to sell some alcohol 7am to 11pm daily.

The shop will continue to be a general convenience store/post office selling a wide
range of goods including newspapers, magazines, bread, milk, sweets, dairy, soft
drinks, cigarettes, etc. The alcohol sales would just be a part of the overall buisness.
The law requires licensed premises to promote the 4 licensing objectives which are;
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and
the protection of children from harm.

My application shows all the steps that | would take to promote these objectives
including CCTV, regular staff training, Challenge 25 underage sales policy, etc. | attach
a copy of my proposed licence conditions for your information. | will do everything | can
to make sure that local residents are not in any way disturbed by my shop.

I would be grateful if you would complete the brief form below please. If you have any
queries or concerns please don't hesitate to let me know, or contact the Council direct.

Thanks

Lijo Thomas (owner)

To; Bury Council Licensing, 3 Knowsley Place, Duke St, Bury BL9 OEJ

Application for a premises licence — 2a The Parade, Rufford Drive, M45 8PL

| support this application for a premises licence [N—

| wish to object to this application O

Commentis/reasons (please continue on a separate sheet if necessary)

NAME ...... 7030 oT 0. SIGNED.. . Trmmmuer T
ADDRESS....... 0. \r\jf.. (I KoY Y oV R TN g o175 TERTRRR
Prestwich | Radcliffe | Ramsbottom | Tottington | Whitefield



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF MYLES TRADING, 2A THE PARADE, RUFFORD DRIVE,  WHITEFIELD M45 8PL
	Application and Plan
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 - letters of support




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Date of Meeting: 14 September 2020

Present: Councillor T Holt (in the Chair)
Councillors J Grimshaw and I Schofield

Also in 
attendance:

A Green – Council Solicitor 
Mr I Rushton – Applicant’s solicitor
Mr L Thomas– Applicant’s 
Mrs D Buurdaky - Representor

Public Attendance: The meeting was live streamed on the Council website

Apologies for Absence:

LHP.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

LHP.2 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF MYLES TRADING, 2A THE PARADE, 
RUFFORD DRIVE,  WHITEFIELD M45 8PL 

The applicant for the licence in respect of the above premises is Mr Lijo Thomas, 
13 Evesham Walk, Middleton, M24 1PW. Mr Thomas is also the proposed 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence under Part 3 of the Licensing 
Act 2003:

The operating schedule shows the following:

Supply of alcohol – For consumption Off the Premises only.
Monday to Sunday 07.00 until 23.00 

Opening Times.
Monday to Sunday 07.00 until 23.00

Mr Rushton, the applicant’s solicitor reported that the applicant was a well-
respected member of the public with a lot of experience of running a business. Mr 
Thomas had experience of selling alcohol and had previously been a DPS of 
another premises, he was committed to make the business a success and had 
confirmed the lease on the premises for 5 years.

Mrs Buurdaki, representor explained that there would be two off licences in a 
small row of 6 shops. She also stated that her concerns were that the premises 
being granted a licence:

 Will cause disruption 
 Anti-social behaviour of patrons



Licensing Hearing Panel, 14 September 2020

2

Mrs Buurdaki had raised concerns in relation to the Post Office on the site but was 
happy to withdraw these concerns as she was now aware that Mr Thomas had no 
involvement with the Post Office.

The Licensing Authority had received 73 individual letters in support of the 
application. Michael Bridge informed the Panel that 10 of the letters should be 
disregarded as residents were either not known at the address stated, had not 
signed the letters or were withdrawing their support.

The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties 
under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives, these being:

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in 
relation to:

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 

of the Licensing Act 2003, which was updated in June 2014

In addition Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and the representations presented 
by all parties.

The Panel also had regard to the European Convention on Human Rights and in 
particular that everyone has the right to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, 
respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence. A fair 
balance between competing interests must be considered.

Members of the Panel retired to make their decision.

Fact Finding:

The applicant had been a DPS of other premises.

GM Police had raised no concerns in relation to the application.

Need is not an issue that the Panel should consider so the fact that there is 
already a premises selling alcohol on the parade is disregarded.

Delegated decision:

All of the evidence was considered with care and it was established that having 
understood the Application and equally understanding the representations made, 
the Panel found there were no causes for concern so far as the promotion of the 
licensing objectives were concerned.



Licensing Hearing Panel, 14 September 2020

3

It was agreed unanimously, to grant the application for a Premises Licence subject 
to the following conditions:-

1. A CCTV camera system capable of providing evidential 

quality images in all lighting conditions shall be used covering the interior and 

the immediate exterior (entrance) of the shop. Images will be retained for a 

period of at least 28 days and be made available to the Police upon request 

within a reasonable time period. 

2. A staff training scheme shall be used for all staff 

authorised to sell alcohol. The training will cover the importance of 

preventing under age sales and complying with licence conditions. Refresher 

training will be provided every 12 months, records will be kept and be made 

available to responsible authorities

3. All staff selling alcohol shall be authorised to sell alcohol 

in writing and a record of the authorisation will be kept in the shop for 

inspection. 

4. The PLH and staff will be vigilant and monitor the area 

immediately outside the shop to check that youths do not cause annoyance 

by congregating. 

5. Spirits will be kept behind the counter.

  

6. Any incidents of crime and disorder at or immediately 

outside the premises, witnessed by staff, will be recorded in an incident book 

kept at the premises. This book will be kept in the shop and available for 

inspection.

7. The premises shall operate a strict alcohol refusals 

policy - alcohol will not be sold to; 

(1)  Any person recognised or identified as a street drinker (regardless of their 

level of inebriation at the time);



Licensing Hearing Panel, 14 September 2020

4

 (2) Any person found to be drinking alcohol in the street; 

(3) Any person who is drunk or appears to be drunk;

(4) Any person suspected of trying to buy alcohol for another person who is drunk 

or appears to be drunk; 

(5) Any person unable to provide valid ID when requested by staff;

(6) Any person who is verbally or physically abusive towards staff or customers. 

(7) To any person suspected of trying to buy alcohol for another person(s) who 

may be under age. 

8. A notice advising customers of the refusals policy shall 

be on display.

9. 'Crimestoppers' promotional material will be on display 

to promote the initiative.   

10. Appropriate fire safety equipment to be available, and the PLH shall comply 

with other legislative requirements to ensure that the shop is safe for 

customers and staff.

11. Deliveries to the premises will be arranged so as not to cause will not lead to 

any public nuisance.

12. Notices shall be on display in the premises asking customers to leave the 

premises quietly.

13. Staff will monitor the area immediately outside the premises on a regular 

basis   to check for, and to properly dispose of, any litter from the premises.

14. The PLH shall ensure that anyone who appears to be under 25 years old who 

attempts to purchase alcohol will be asked to prove their age by producing 



Licensing Hearing Panel, 14 September 2020

5

an acceptable form of photographic ID such as a passport, photo driving 

licence, military ID and PASS accredited proof of age cards. 

15. A refusals register (for the sale of alcohol) will be kept and be available for 

inspection by responsible authorities. 

16. Notices shall be displayed in the premises where they   can be seen clearly to 

advise customers that it is unlawful for persons under 18 to purchase alcohol 

or for any persons to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person under 18 years 

of age.

COUNCILLOR T HOLT
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 1.10 pm and ended at 2.00 pm)


